The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers into and out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the date of the event
or change in circumstances that caused the transfer.

91

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020 (Continued)

8 INVESTMENT PROPERTY (CONTINUED)

8.4 Sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity analysis is performed on valuation of assets and liabilities with significant unobservable inputs (level 3)
to generate a range of reasonable alternative valuations. The sensitivity methodologies applied take account of the
nature of valuation techniques used, as well as the availability and reliability of observable proxy and historical data
and the impact of using alternative methods.

8.5 Observability

 Since each property is unique in nature and the hotel real estate is illiquid, valuation inputs are largely unobservable.

 There are inter-relationships between unobservable inputs. Increases in construction costs that enhance the
property’s features may result in an increase in future rental values and/or replacement costs.

Cost
approach

US$

Sales
comparison

US$

Sensitivity on managements estimates:

Change in depreciated replacement cost/square metre (cost/sqm):

Year ended 31 December 2020

5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm   169 650 -
5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm  (169 650) -

5% increase in the selling price/sqm -   75 000
5% decrease in the selling price/sqm -  (75 000)

Year ended  31 December 2019

5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm   190 228 -
5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm  (190 228) -

5% increase in the selling price/sqm -   105 000
5% decrease in the selling price/sqm -  (105 000)

92

ARDEN CAPITAL LIMITED Annual Report 2020

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020 (Continued)

9 GOODWILL

 2020
 US$

   2 019
 US$

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

Cost

Balance at beginning of the year  8 261 050  8 261 050
Additions  -  -
Balance at the end of year  8 261 050  8 261 050

Amortisation and impairment

Balance at beginning of year (4 019 957)  -
Impact of translation of foreign operations (339 320) (4 019 957)
Balance at end of year  (4 359 277)  (4 019 957)

Carrying amount at the end of the year  3 901 773   4 241 093

 Goodwill is monitored by management at the level of the operating segment identified in note 5.

 The segment summary of the goodwill allocation is presented below:

HOSPITALITY
 2020
 US$

   2 019
 US$

31 December

African Sun Limited  3 901 773  4 241 093

The Group tests whether goodwill has suffered any impairment on an annual basis. The recoverable amount of a cash
generating unit (“CGU”) is determined based on value in use calculations which require the use of assumptions as
detailed in note 4.2 (e) . The calculations use cashflow projections based on financial budgets approved by the board
of directors of the relevant subsidiary covering a five year period.

 Cashflows beyond the five year period are extrapolated using estimated growth rates which management considers
reasonable and achievable.

 The following table sets out the key assumptions for those CGUs that have significant goodwill allocated to them:

[…]

was in substance a remeasurement that is within the scope of IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments. Accordingly, this
should have been included in headline earnings. The Circular defines re-measurements as amounts recognised
in profit or loss relating to any change (whether realised or unrealised) in the carrying amount of an asset or
liability that arose after the initial recognition of such asset , and that these should be included in headline
earnings.

(iv) Non-adjustment for non-controlling effects associated with fair value adjustments

 The Group correctly excluded US$13 088 679 of re-measurements relating to investment property from
headline earnings. However, the non-controlling effect of this adjustment, being US$4 443 887 was incorrectly
included in the headline earnings.

107

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020 (Continued)

22 EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

22.5.1 Restatement of headline earnings (continued):

 The impact of these restatements on the prior year basic and headline earnings is as follows:

31 DECEMBER 2019
As reported

US$
Restatement

US$
Restated

US$

Basic earnings attributable to owners of parent (for both
basic and diluted earnings per share) (restated as disclosed
in note 30)   13 088 679   2 848 878  15 937 557

Earnings  per share
Basic (cents) 12.86 2.80 15.66
Diluted (cents) 12.86 2.80 15.66

Basic earnings attributable to owners of parent (for both
basic and diluted earnings per share) (restated as disclosed
in note 30)   13 088 679   2 848 878  15 937 557

Adjusted to headline earnings as follows:

Fair value gains on investment property  (13 256 442)  -   (13 256 442)
Loss from disposal of property and equipment  21 119  -   21 119
Net monetary gain  (7 389 965)  7 389 965  -
Loss arising from settlement of financial liabilities through
equity instruments  1 132 523  (1 132 523)  -
Exchange loss on foreign currency denominated
intra-group balances  8 433 440  (8 433 440)  -
Tax effect of headline earnings adjustments  1 192 246  (1 192 246)  -
Total non-controlling effect of adjustments  (57 276)  4 443 907  4 386 631
Headline earnings attributable to owners of parent   3 164 324   3 924 541   7 088 865

[…]

(“ZWL”), while its foreign branch’s functional and reporting currency is the South African Rand (“ZAR”). The ZWL is a
currency of a hyperinflationary economy, whilst ZAR is not.

 On consolidation in 2019, the Group applied IAS 21 to translate the foreign branch into the reporting currency
of African Sun Limited and subsequently restated the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with
IAS 29 from the date of the transaction. IAS 29 paragraph 26 and 30 requires the restatement of all statement of
comprehensive income numbers in a hyperinflationary currency (ZWL) to current measuring unit at reporting date.

 IAS 29 paragraph 35 provides that “the financial statements of subsidiaries that do not report in currencies of a
hyperinflationary economies are dealt with in accordanance with IAS 21”. Subjecting the results of the foreign branch
was therefore inconsistent with requirements of this paragraph.

 The following table summarises the impact of correction of the error on the 2019 financial statements:

31 DECEMBER 2019
As reported

US$
Restatement

US$
Restated

US$

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(EXTRACT)

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Foreign currency translation reserve  (44 293 008)  (2 848 878)  (47 141 886)
Retained profits  14 033 141  2 848 878  16 882 019

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(EXTRACT)

Net monetary gain  7 389 965  4 266 390  11 656 355
Sundry expenses  (1 012 645)   673 576  ( 339 069)

Other comprehensive income net of tax:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (59 166 791)  (4 939 966)  (64 106 757)

Profit attributed to:
Owners of the parent  13 088 679  2 848 878  15 937 557
Non-controlling interests  8 123 733  2 091 088  10 214 821

 21 212 412  4 939 966  26 152 378

The summarised net effects of the above restatements is as detailed
below:

Increase in current year profit  4 939 966
Decrease in other comprehensive income   (4 939 966)
Net impact on total comprehensive income  -

Decrease in foreign currency translation reserve  (2 848 878)
Increase in retained profits  2 848 878
Net impact on total equity  -

113

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020 (Continued)

30 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS  (CONTINUED)

 Restatement arising from application of IAS 29 on foreign branch (continued)

 Basic, diluted and headline earnings per share for the prior year have also been restated. The impact of the correction